The Dale County Commission convened in regular session Tuesday, April 29, 2014. The following members were present: Mark Blankenship, Chairman; District One Commissioner Douglas M. Williamson; District Two Commissioner Steve McKinnon; District Three Commissioner Charles W. Gary and District Four Commissioner James W. Strickland.

Chairman Blankenship called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. Commissioner Williamson opened with the Pledge to Allegiance. Commissioner Strickland followed with prayer.

MINUTES - APRIL 14, 2014 REGULAR SESSION

Commissioner Gary made a motion to approve the minutes of the April 14, 2014 regular session meeting. Commissioner Strickland seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

<u>APPROVED – CERTIFIED DEPUTY SHERIFF SALARY ADJUSTMENT</u>

Commissioner Strickland made a motion to approve the salary adjustment to that of a Certified Deputy Sheriff (\$12.22 per hour) for Tyler Harrington and Daniel King, effective April 10, 2014. Commissioner McKinnon seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

<u>APPROVED – WORK REQUESTS – DALE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION</u>

Commissioner McKinnon made a motion to approve the work request from the Dale County Board of Education for the repair of the access road to Newton Elementary School/playground/ball field for an estimated cost of \$1,687.36. Commissioner Williamson seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried. Reimbursement will be 100% by the General Fund.

MEMORANDUM OF WARRANTS

Commissioner Strickland made a motion to approve the memorandum of warrants. (Payroll check numbers 154025-154028, Payroll direct deposit numbers 12647-12788, and Accounts Payable check numbers 65916-66080). Commissioner Gary seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

<u>REPORTS</u>

Chairman Blankenship gave an update on County Retiree Wayne Snell.

ANNOUNCEMENT – NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Chairman Blankenship announced that the next regular meeting of the Dale County Commission would be Monday, May 12, 2014 at 5:30 pm. There will be a work session beginning at 4:30 p.m.

ADJOURNMENT: CONFIRMATORY STATEMENT

Commissioner Gary made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Strickland seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

It is hereby ordered the foregoing documents, resolutions, etc., be duly confirmed and entered into the minutes of the Dale County Commission as its official actions.

Mark Blankenship, Commission Chairman Douglas M. Williamson, Commissioner District 1 Steve McKinnon, Commissioner District 2 Charles W. Gary, Commissioner District 3 James W. Strickland, Commissioner District 4